respectively, and $12.9 million and $7.8 million for the year ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively, which are included in
depreciation and amortization. See Revised Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation for additional information.

26

EHEALTH, INC.
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES TO GUIDANCE (1)

(In millions, except per share amounts, unaudited)

Full Year 2022 Guidance

Low High

GAAP net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (178.0) $ (155.0)

Impact from preferred stock  31.0  31.0

GAAP net loss  (147.0)  (124.0)

Stock-based compensation expense  31.0  31.0

Depreciation and amortization  18.0  18.0

Restructuring and reorganization charges  15.0  15.0

Amortization of intangible assets  49.0  49.0

Other income, net  (1.0)  (1.0)

Benefit from income taxes  (29.0)  (25.0)

Adjusted EBITDA $ (64.00) $ (37.00)

_____________
(1) See Non-GAAP Financial Information for definitions of our non-GAAP financial measures.

27

EHEALTH, INC.
REVISED SEGMENT PROFIT SUMMARY

(In thousands, unaudited)

Fiscal Year 2020 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
As

Reported Adj.
As

Adjusted
As

Reported Adj.
As

Adjusted
As

Reported Adj.
As

Adjusted
As

Reported Adj.
As

Adjusted

Medicare segment profit
(loss) (1) $ 21,960 $ 1,176 $ 23,136 $ 13,430 $ 1,566 $ 14,996 $ (16,010) $ 1,871 $ (14,139) $ 82,583 $ 2,211 $ 84,794
Individual, Family and Small
Business segment profit (1)  2,603  325  2,928  2,570  168  2,738  18,286  201  18,487  15,924  238  16,162

Total segment profit  24,563  1,501  26,064  16,000  1,734  17,734  2,276  2,072  4,348  98,507  2,449  100,956

Corporate  (13,448)  (13,448)  (14,347)  (14,347)  (15,581)  (15,581)  (14,288)  (14,288)
Stock-based compensation
expense  (8,714)  (8,714)  (6,676)  (6,676)  (6,332)  (6,332)  (3,450)  (3,450)
Depreciation and
amortization (2)  (823)  (1,501)  (2,324)  (858)  (1,734)  (2,592)  (923)  (2,072)  (2,995)  (1,090)  (2,449)  (3,539)
Amortization of intangible
assets  (547)  (547)  (373)  (373)  (287)  (287)  (286)  (286)

Other income (expense), net  373  373  452  452  (101)  (101)  (58)  (58)
Income (loss) before income
taxes $ 1,404 $ — $ 1,404 $ (5,802) $ — $ (5,802) $ (20,948) $ — $ (20,948) $ 79,335 $ — $ 79,335

REVISED ADJUSTED EBITDA RECONCILIATION
(In thousands, unaudited)

Fiscal Year 2020 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
As

Reported Adj.
As

Adjusted
As

Reported Adj.
As

Adjusted
As

Reported Adj.
As

Adjusted
As

Reported Adj.
As

Adjusted

GAAP income (net loss) $ 3,452 $ 3,452 $ (3,370) $ (3,370) $ (14,505) $ (14,505) $ 59,873 $ 59,873
Stock-based
compensation expense  8,714  8,714  6,676  6,676  6,332  6,332  3,450  3,450
Depreciation and
amortization (2)  823  1,501  2,324  858  1,734  2,592  923  2,072  2,995  1,090  2,449  3,539
Amortization of intangible
assets  547  547  373  373  287  287  286  286
Other expenses (income),
net  (373)  (373)  (452)  (452)  101  101  58  58
Provision for (benefit
from) income taxes  (2,048)  (2,048)  (2,432)  (2,432)  (6,443)  (6,443)  19,462  19,462

Adjusted EBITDA (1) $ 11,115 $ 1,501 $ 12,616 $ 1,653 $ 1,734 $ 3,387 $ (13,305) $ 2,072 $ (11,233) $ 84,219 $ 2,449 $ 86,668
_______
(1) During the first quarter of 2021, we revised the calculation of segment profit (loss) and adjusted EBITDA by excluding amortization of capitalized software development costs to enhance comparability of our financial metrics with peer

companies.
(2) Depreciation and amortization have been adjusted to include amortization of capitalized software development costs.

28

	Earnings Release Overview
	GAAP and Non GAAP Financial Results
	QTD
	YTD

	Guidance
	Webcast and Conference Information
	Forward looking statements and Non-GAAP Measures
	Non-GAAP Information
	Financial Statements